Taken into consideration that the proposed Issue Mandate and the Extension Mandate would (i)

enhance the financing flexibility of the Company to raise fund as and when the opportunities arise in

the future; and (ii) enlarge the shareholder base of the Company, we are thus of the view that there

are acceptable grounds for the Directors to propose the grant of the proposed Issue Mandate and the

Extension Mandate to issue Shares at the EGM.

- 18 -

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below a table illustrating the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilization of the proposed Issue Mandate and the Extension Mandate

(assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company after the Latest Practicable Date

and up to the date of the EGM):

  Upon full utilisation of
  the proposed Issue Mandate
  and the Extension Mandate
  (assuming no other Shares
  are issued or repurchased
   by the Company after the
 As at the Latest  Latest Practicable Date and
 Practicable Date up to the date of the EGM)
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

  Shares  %  Shares  %

So Chi Ming 902,735,656 14.94 902,735,656 12.45

Integrated Asset Management

 (Asia) Limited (Note) 756,000,000 12.51 756,000,000 10.43

Au Tsui Yee, Maggie 726,000,000 12.02 726,000,000 10.01

Public Shareholders
Shares issued under the proposed

 Issue Mandate and

 the Extension Mandate – – 1,208,433,384 16.67

Placees of Top-up Placing 817,000,000 13.52 817,000,000 11.27

Other public Shareholders 2,840,431,265 47.01 2,840,431,265 39.17

Total 6,042,166,921 100.00 7,250,600,305 100.00

Note: Integrated Asset Management (Asia) Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Yam Tak Cheung.

- 19 -

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

Assuming the proposed Issue Mandate and the Extension Mandate are fully utilised (assuming

no other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company after the Latest Practicable Date and up to

the date of the EGM), 1,208,433,384 new Shares will be issued, representing approximately 20.00%

of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and approximately

16.67% of the then entire issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Shares issued under